sidiaries are prepared using uniform accounting policies for the
same reporting period.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF SIMONA AG FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2015

62 63

C O M PA N Y 	 G R O U P  M A N AG E M E N T  R E P O R T 	 G R O U P  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S 	 OT H E R  D E TA I L S

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

All intragroup balances (receivables, liabilities, provisions), trans-
actions, income and expenses as well as profits and losses from
transactions between consolidated entities (“intercompany prof-
its/losses”) are eliminated as part of consolidation.
 
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated effective from the acquisition
date, which is the date on which the Group effectively obtains
control. Inclusion in the consolidated financial statements ends
as soon as the parent ceases to control the subsidiary. Changes
in a parent’s ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result
in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

Non-controlling interests are disclosed separately in the Group
income statement and within equity of the Group statement of
financial position.

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT 2014

in € ’000 before adjustment adjustment after adjustment

Other income2 7,570 3,394 10,964

Staff costs1,2 61,818 2,394 64,212

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of
intangible assets3 12,864 282 13,146

Income from equity investments1 1,000 –1,000 0

Profit before tax 15,886 –282 15,604

Income tax expense3 4,659 –257 4,402

Profit for the period 11,227 –25 11,202

of which attributable to:

Owners of the parent company 11,205 –25 11,180

Earnings per share 18.68 –0.05 18.63

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 2014

Profit for the period 11,227 –25 11,202

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations4 3,548 3,772 7,320

Deferred taxes from foreign currency translation 0 –562 –562

Other comprehensive income recognised directly in equity –19,133 3,210 –15,923

Total comprehensive income –7,906 3,185 –4,721

of which attributable to:

Owners of the parent company –7,880 3,185 –4,695

Adjustment to prior-year disclosures
The following items relating to the Group income statement
2014, the Group statement of comprehensive income 2014, the
Group statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014
and the Group statement of cash flows 2014 were adjusted
retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8.42 and IFRS 3.49. These
adjustments are attributable to the final purchase price alloca-
tion in respect of Boltaron Inc., USA, an entity acquired in 2014;
they relate to aspects presented in the following section. This had
no impact on the Group statement of financial position as at
1 January 2014. For the purpose of enhancing the clarity of the
report, other financial assets and liabilities have been presented
separately in the Group statement of financial position. The pri-
or-year figures have been adjusted accordingly.

64 65

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 31/12/2014

in € ’000 before adjustment adjustment after adjustment

Total non-current assets 147,130 3,185 150,315

of which intangible assets4 28,628 2,903 31,531

of which deferred tax assets3 9,467 282 9,749

Total equity 156,316 3,185 159,501

of which revenue reserves3 123,658 –25 123,633

of which other reserves4 1,633 3,210 4,843

Total assets/total equity and liabilities 298,032 3,185 301,217

GROUP STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 2014

Profit before tax3 15,886 –282 15,604
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortisation of
intangible assets3 12,864 282 13,146

Other non-cash expenses and income5 –22,340 24,107 1,767

Change in pensions5 31,496 –32,163 –667

Change in inventories5 –6,008 9,191 3,183

Change in trade receivables5 –7,819 6,755 –1,064

Change in assets held for sale5 –3,706 3,706 0

Change in liabilities and other provisions5 12,673 –11,857 816

Net cash from operating activities 31,189 –261 30,928

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on liquidity 399 261 660

1 �The distribution of €1,000 thousand for use in respect of plan assets, previously recognised as investment income and higher staff costs, is presented as
a transaction within plan assets without affecting profit or loss.

2 �The income from the plan-related settlement of SIMONA AG covering €879 thousand and of SIMONA Sozialwerk GmbH covering €2,515 thousand is presented as
other income rather than a reduction in staff costs.

3 �This change relates to the write-down of €282 thousand from the higher valued customer base subsequent to the final purchase price allocation of Boltaron Inc.